

The Municipal Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie

By-law No.11-2023

Being a By-law to Appoint Kennedy Lidstone as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer and Repeal By-law No. 120-2021

Whereas subsection 15(1) of the *Police Services Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.15, provides that a municipal council may appoint persons to enforce the by-laws of the municipality; and

Whereas subsection 15(2) of the said *Act* further provides that municipal law enforcement officers are peace officers for the purpose of enforcing municipal by-laws; and

Whereas subsection 1(1) of the *Provincial Offences Act*, R.S.O. 1990, c.P33, provides that "provincial offences officer" means a municipal law enforcement officer while in the discharge of his or her duties; and

Whereas subsection 1(1) of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, S.O. 1992, c.23 provides that an "officer" means a "property standards officer" who has been assigned the responsibility of administering and enforcing by-laws under section 15.1 of the *Act*; and

Whereas James Casselman was appointed a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer by By-law No. 120-2021 and has since left employment with the Town of Fort Erie; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to appoint Kennedy Lidstone as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for the Town of Fort Erie;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

- 1. That Kennedy Lidstone is appointed as a Municipal Law Enforcement Officer for The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie and is also appointed as a Provincial Offences Officer while in the discharge of her duties, effective upon the passage of this by-law.
- **2.** That By-law No. 120-2021 is repealed.
- **3.** That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 23^{rd} day of January, 2023.

		Mayor
		Clerk
I,Clerk of The Corporation No. 11-2023 of the said Town. Given under my hand and th	of the Town of Fort Erie, certify the foregoing to be a true copy of e seal of the said Corporation, this day of	of By-law , 20